# SCHEDULES

## SCHEDULE 6 U.K.

Section 29(3).

## MINOR AND CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENTS

Employment of Women, Young Persons, and Children Act 1920 (c.65)

- In section 1(6) (enforcement of restrictions on employment of women etc.)—
  - (a) for paragraph (a) substitute—
    - "(a) The following provisions, namely—
      - (i) sections 21(1) and (2) and 28(1) and (3) of the Children and Young Persons Act 1933,
      - (ii) sections 31(1) and (2) and 36(1) and (3) of the Children and Young Persons (Scotland) Act 1937, or
      - (iii) sections 39(1) and (3) to (5) and 45(1), (3) and (4) of the Children and Young Persons Act (Northern Ireland) 1968,

shall have effect in relation to the employment of a child in an industrial undertaking in contravention of this Act as they have effect in relation to the employment of a child in contravention of Part II of that Act of 1933, of Part III of that Act of 1937 or of Part III of that Act of 1968, as the case may be; and"; and

(b) in paragraph (c), for "young person" substitute " person under the age of sixteen years ".

### PROSPECTIVE

2 In section 4 (interpretation), in the definition of industrial undertaking, for the words from "with respect" to "Parts I, II" substitute " the meaning assigned to it by Part I".

Shops Act 1950 (c. 28)

<sup>F1</sup>3 .....

## **Textual Amendments**

F1 Sch. 6 para. 3 repealed (1.12.1994) by 1994 c. 40, s. 81, Sch. 17; S.I. 1994/3037, arts. 2, 3(e)(vii)

<sup>F2</sup>4

1

#### **Textual Amendments**

F2 Sch. 6 para. 4 repealed (1.12.1994) by 1994 c. 40, s. 81, Sch. 17; S.I. 1994/3037, arts. 2, 3(e)(vii)

<sup>F3</sup>5 .....

#### **Textual Amendments**

F3 Sch. 6 para. 5 repealed (1.12.1994) by 1994 c. 40, s. 81, Sch. 17; S.I. 1994/3037, arts. 2, 3(e)(vii)

## Factories Act 1961 (c. 34)

6 In section 176(5) (application of provisions of Act to young persons employed outside factories) for the words from "the provisions" to "expressly provided," substitute "section 119 of this Act shall not apply".

## Children and Young Persons Act 1963 (c. 37)

- 7 In section 41(1) (licences for training persons between 12 and 16 for performances of a dangerous nature), for "persons under the age of sixteen" substitute "children".
- 8 In section 42(1) (licences for children and young persons performing abroad), for "persons under eighteen" substitute " children ".

## Employment and Training Act 1973 (c. 50)

- 9 (1) Section 4 (disclosure of certain information) shall be amended as follows.
  - (2) In subsection (3)—
    - (a) for "said Act of 1947" substitute " Statistics of Trade Act 1947 ";
    - (b) omit paragraphs (a) and (b);
    - (c) for paragraph (c) substitute—
      - "(c) the disclosure by the Secretary of State to a board of relevant information;";
    - (d) in paragraph (e), omit "or the Commission" wherever occurring; and
    - (e) in paragraph (f), omit the words from "to a person" to "acting jointly,".
  - (3) After subsection (3) insert—
    - "(3A) Where the Secretary of State discloses information to a board or any other person under subsection (3)(c) or (f) of this section, he shall give a notice in writing to that person specifying the purposes for which the information may be used."
  - (4) In subsection (5)(c) for "that paragraph" substitute " subsection (3A) of this section ".

### Health and Safety at Work etc. Act 1974 (c. 37)

- 10 (1) Section 27 (obtaining and disclosure of certain information) shall be amended as follows.
  - (2) In subsection (2), omit paragraph (b) and the word "or" immediately preceding it.

- (3) In subsection (3), for the words from ", the Executive" to "Agencies" substitute " or the Executive ".
- 11 (1) Section 55 (functions of employment medical advisory service) shall be amended as follows.
  - (2) In subsection (1)(a), omit ", the Training Commission".
  - (3) In subsection (6)(b), for "Commissions there mentioned" substitute " Health and Safety Commission ".

## Sex Discrimination Act 1975 (c. 65)

12 In section 16(2)(b) (discrimination in provision of facilities or services under section 2 of the <sup>MI</sup>Employment and Training Act 1973), for "body" substitute " Secretary of State ".

Marginal Citations			
M1	1973 c. 50.		

## Scottish Development Agency Act 1975 (c. 69)

- [<sup>F4</sup>13 In section 11(6) (disclosure of certain information)—
  - (a) omit the words from ", the Training Commission" to "Training Services Agency"; and
  - (b) for "Commission and Agencies" substitute "Secretary of State".]

Textu	al Amendments
F4	Sch. 6 para. 13 repealed (1.4.1991) by Enterprise and New Towns (Scotland) Act 1990 (c. 35, SIF 64),
	s. 38(2), Sch. 5 Pt. I

Welsh Development Agency Act 1975 (c. 70)

14 In section 24(6) (disclosure of certain information)—

- (a) omit the words from ", the Training Commission" to "Training Services Agency"; and
- (b) for "Commission and Agencies" substitute " Secretary of State ".

## Race Relations Act 1976 (c. 74)

15 In section 15(2)(b) (discrimination in provision of facilities or services under section 2 of the <sup>M2</sup>Employment and Training Act 1973), for "body" substitute " Secretary of State ".

Marginal Citations M2 1973 c. 50.

<sup>F5</sup>16 .....

## **Textual Amendments**

F5 Sch. 6 para. 16 repealed (1.10.2007) by Equality Act 2006 (c. 3), s. 93(1), Sch. 4 (with s. 92); S.I. 2007/2603, art. 2(d)

## Development of Rural Wales Act 1976 (c. 75)

<sup>F6</sup>17 .....

 Textual Amendments

 F6
 Sch. 6 para. 17 repealed (1.10.1998) by 1998 c. 38, s. 152, Sch. 18 Pt. IV (with ss. 137(1), 139(2), 143(2)); S.I. 1998/2244, art. 4

Employment Protection (Consolidation) Act 1978 (c. 44)

<sup>F7</sup>18 .....

 F7
 Sch. 6 para. 18 repealed (30.11.1993) by 1993 c.19, s. 51, Sch.10; S.I. 1993/2503, art. 2(2), Sch.2.

<sup>F8</sup>19 .....

#### **Textual Amendments**

**F8** Sch. 6 para. 19 repealed (16.10.1992) by Trade Union and Labour Relations (Consolidation) Act 1992 (c. 52), ss. 300(1), 302, **Sch.1** 

20

F9

#### **Textual Amendments**

F9 Sch. 6 para. 20 repealed by Employment Act 1990 (c. 38, SIF 43:5), s. 16(2), Sch. 3

F1021

21 .....

## **Textual Amendments**

F10 Sch. 6 para. 21 repealed (22.8.1996) by 1996 c. 18, ss. 242, 243, Sch. 3 Pt. I (with ss. 191-195, 202)

F1122

22 .....

#### **Textual Amendments**

F11 Sch. 6 para. 22 repealed (22.8.1996) by 1996 c. 18, ss. 242, 243, Sch. 3 Pt. I (with ss. 191-195, 202)

<sup>F12</sup>23

#### Textual Amendments

F12 Sch. 6 para. 23 repealed (22.8.1996) by 1996 c. 18, ss. 242, 243, Sch. 3 Pt. I (with ss. 191-195, 202)

<sup>F13</sup>24 .....

**Textual Amendments** 

F13 Sch. 6 para. 24 repealed (22.8.1996) by 1996 c. 18, ss. 242, 243, Sch. 3 Pt. I (with ss. 191-195, 202)

<sup>F14</sup>25 .....

#### **Textual Amendments**

F14 Sch. 6 para. 25 repealed (22.8.1996) by 1996 c. 18, ss. 242, 243, Sch. 3 Pt. I (with ss. 191-195, 202)

<sup>F15</sup>26 .....

#### Textual Amendments

F15 Sch. 6 para. 26 repealed (22.8.1996) by 1996 c. 17, ss. 45, 46, Sch. 3 Pt. I (with s. 38)

### Local Government, Planning and Land Act 1980 (c. 65)

<sup>F16</sup>27 .....

#### **Textual Amendments**

F16 Sch. 6 para. 27 repealed (22.7.2004) by Statute Law (Repeals) Act 2004 (c. 14), Sch. 1 Pt. 8

## Agricultural Training Board Act 1982 (c. 9)

<sup>F17</sup>28 .....

Textua	al Amendments	
F17	Sch. 6 para. 28 repealed (22.7.2004) by Statute Law (Repeals) Act 2004 (c. 14), Sch. 1 Pt. 2 Group 2	

## Industrial Training Act 1982 (c. 10)

In paragraph 6 of Schedule 1 (persons entitled to vote in connection with a levy), for the words from "sub-paragraph (a)" to "that sub-paragraph" substitute " subparagraph (1)(b) of paragraph 3 above ".

Sex Discrimination Act 1986 (c. 59)

<sup>F18</sup>30 .....

## **Textual Amendments**

**F18** Sch. 6 para. 30 repealed (24.11.2005) by Licensing Act 2003 (c. 17), s. 201(2), **Sch. 7** (with ss. 2(3), 15(2), 195); S.I. 2005/3056, art. 2(2) (with art. 4)

## Status:

This version of this schedule contains provisions that are prospective.

## Changes to legislation:

There are currently no known outstanding effects for the Employment Act 1989, SCHEDULE 6.